

VANCOUVER

JUN 01 2017

COURT OF APPEAL
REGISTRY

Court of Appeal File No. CA44448

COURT OF APPEAL

BETWEEN:

UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA 1974 PENSION PLAN AND TRUST
Appellant

AND:

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND:

IN THE MATTER OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT,
S.B.C. 2002, c. 57, AS AMENDED

AND:

IN THE MATTER A PLAN OF COMPROMISE AND ARRANGEMENT OF NEW
WALTER ENERGY CANADA HOLDINGS, INC., NEW WALTER CANADIAN COAL
CORP., NEW BRULE COAL CORP., NEW WILLOW CREEK COAL CORP., NEW
WOLVERINE COAL CORP., AND CAMBRIAN ENERGYBUILD HOLDINGS ULC

Respondent

BOOK OF AUTHORITIES *OF THE RESPONDENT*

United Mine Workers of America 1974
Pension Plan and Trust

Craig P. Dennis, QC
John R. Sandrelli
Owen James
Tevia Jefries

Dentons Canada LLP
20th Floor, 250 Howe Street
Vancouver, BC V6C 3R8

Walter Canada Group and Petitioners

Marc Wasserman
Mary Paterson
Patrick Riesterer
Karin Sachar

Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP
1055 West Hastings Street
Suite 1700, The Guinness Tower
Vancouver, BC V6E 2E9

INDEX

CASE LAW

TAB AUTHORITY

- 1 *Menzies Lawyers Professional Corporation v. Morton*, 2015 ONCA 553
- 2 *Minera Aquiline Argentina SA v. IMA Exploration Inc.*, 2006 BCSC 1102
- 3 *North American Tungsten Corporation v. Global Tungsten and Powders Corp.*, 2015 BCCA 426
- 4 *Sutherland v. Canada (Attorney General)*, 2008 BCSC 27

TAB 1

2015 ONCA 553
Ontario Court of Appeal

Menzies Lawyers Professional Corp. v. Morton (Trustees of)

2015 CarswellOnt 12515, 2015 ONCA 553, 256
A.C.W.S. (3d) 265, 28 C.B.R. (6th) 136, 337 O.A.C. 1

**In the Matter of the Proposal of Edwin
Harold Morton: Ottawa Bankruptcy**

Menzies Lawyers Professional Corporation, Menziesbank Corp. and Douglas
G. Menzies, personally, Applicants and Doyle Salewski, Trustees in Bankruptcy
for Edwin Morton and the Attorney General of Canada, Respondents

P. Lauwers J.A. (In Chambers)

Heard: November 18, 2014

Judgment: July 27, 2015

Docket: CA M44416

Proceedings: allowing leave to appeal *Menzies Lawyers Professional Corp. v. Morton (Trustees of)* (2014), 60 C.P.C. (7th) 111, 17 C.B.R. (6th) 264, 50 R.F.L. (7th) 357, 2014 CarswellOnt 12872, 2014 ONSC 5438, Stanley J. Kershman J. (Ont. S.C.J.)

Counsel: Douglas G. Menzies for himself
Stephanie Lauriault for Attorney General of Canada

Subject: Civil Practice and Procedure; Family; Income Tax (Federal); Insolvency; Public; Tax — Miscellaneous; Torts

Headnote

Bankruptcy and insolvency --- Practice and procedure in courts — Appeals — To Court of Appeal — Time for appeal

Legal services relating to divorce proceedings were rendered to bankrupt taxpayer by creditor DM from 2008 to 2010, and creditor ML Corp. from 2011 on — Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) filed and registered tax lien in amount of \$227,042 in 2010 based on re-assessments and obtained jeopardy order in 2013 — Creditor MB Corp. made loan to bankrupt taxpayer to pay two execution creditors — Bankrupt taxpayer filed proposal under Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act in 2014 — Creditors and CRA filed proofs of claim — Application judge dismissed creditors' motions for solicitor's liens

and salvage lien in relation to services rendered or money lent to bankrupt taxpayers — Creditors brought application for extension of time to file notice of appeal — Application granted — Creditors were granted extension of time to bring appeal — As this was decision of Bankruptcy Court, creditors were to bring appeal within ten days, as appeal to Court of Appeal lies under s. 193 of Act, rather than under Rules of Civil Procedure — Creditors had bona fide intention to appeal before expiry of appeal period but misapprehended applicable rules, which explained delay — There would be no prejudice to responding parties in granting leave since funds were in court.

Bankruptcy and insolvency --- Practice and procedure in courts — Appeals — To Court of Appeal — Availability — Leave by judge

Legal services relating to divorce proceedings were rendered to bankrupt taxpayer by creditor DM from 2008 to 2010, and creditor ML Corp. from 2011 on — Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) filed and registered tax lien in amount of \$227,042 in 2010 based on re-assessments and obtained jeopardy order in 2013 — Creditor MB Corp. made loan to bankrupt taxpayer to pay two execution creditors — Bankrupt taxpayer filed proposal under Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act in 2014 — Creditors and CRA filed proofs of claim — Application judge dismissed creditors' motions for solicitor's liens and salvage lien in relation to services rendered or money lent to bankrupt taxpayers — Creditors brought application for leave to appeal — Application granted — Solicitor's lien and charging order were form of property for purpose of s. 193(c) of Act, so appeal was as of right since amounts exceeded \$10,000 — It was more than arguable that s. 193(c) of Act was basis for court's appeal jurisdiction and leave was not required — If leave were required, it would have been granted — Proposed appeal met test for leave under s. 193(e) of Act.

Table of Authorities

Cases considered by *P. Lauwers J.A.*:

Baker, Re (1995), 31 C.B.R. (3d) 184, (sub nom. *Baker (Bankrupt), Re*) 83 O.A.C. 351, 22 O.R. (3d) 376, 1995 CarswellOnt 58 (Ont. C.A. [In Chambers]) — considered

Business Development Bank of Canada v. Pine Tree Resorts Inc. (2013), 2013 ONCA 282, 2013 CarswellOnt 5026, 100 C.B.R. (5th) 91, 115 O.R. (3d) 617, 307 O.A.C. 1 (Ont. C.A.) — referred to

Fiber Connections Inc. v. SVCM Capital Ltd. (2005), 2005 CarswellOnt 1834, 10 C.B.R. (5th) 201, 198 O.A.C. 27 (Ont. C.A. [In Chambers]) — considered

Moore, Re (2012), 2012 ONCA 569, 2012 CarswellOnt 10879, (sub nom. *Moore (Bankrupt), Re*) 295 O.A.C. 373, 95 C.B.R. (5th) 157, 354 D.L.R. (4th) 67 (Ont. C.A.) — followed

Ontario Wealth Management Corp. v. Sica Masonry and General Contracting Ltd. (2014), 2014 ONCA 500, 2014 CarswellOnt 8586, 17 C.B.R. (6th) 91, 323 O.A.C. 101, 37 C.L.R. (4th) 191 (Ont. C.A.) — distinguished

Power Consolidated (China) Pulp Inc. v. British Columbia Resources Investment Corp. (1988), 19 C.P.C. (3d) 396, 1988 CarswellBC 615 (B.C. C.A.) — considered

R.J. Nicol Homes Ltd. (Trustee of) v. Nicol (1995), 30 C.B.R. (3d) 90, 77 O.A.C. 395, 1995 CarswellOnt 42 (Ont. C.A.) — considered

Thomas Gold Pettinghill LLP v. Ani-Wall Concrete Forming Inc. (2012), 2012 ONSC 2182, 2012 CarswellOnt 5802, 349 D.L.R. (4th) 431, 25 C.P.C. (7th) 110 (Ont. S.C.J.) — considered

Tots & Teens Sault Ste. Marie Ltd., Re (1975), 11 O.R. (2d) 103, 21 C.B.R. (N.S.) 1, 65 D.L.R. (3d) 53, 1975 CarswellOnt 105 (Ont. Bkcty.) — considered

Statutes considered:

Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3

s. 69 — referred to

s. 69(1) — referred to

s. 193 — considered

s. 193(c) — considered

s. 193(e) — considered

Rules considered:

Bankruptcy and Insolvency General Rules, C.R.C. 1978, c. 368

R. 31(1) — referred to

Rules of Civil Procedure, R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 194
